
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 9 September 2020 
 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 This meeting will be held remotely via Teams - Remote 
Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To receive a report on the appointment of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2020 
 

To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position as at 31 May 2020. 

9 - 82 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

 

 
6.   Section 106 Report 

 
To receive a report that provides information in relation to the Section 
106 schedule. 
 

 

7.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

8.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 
 
To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with ENGIE and Capita. 
 

83 - 102 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Deputy Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven 
Councillor Anthony McMullen (Chair) Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor John Stirling Councillor Judith Wallace 
Councillor Paul Richardson  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, J O'Shea, J Wallace  
and P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors N Craven 

 
F28/19 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F29/19 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
F30/19 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
F31/19 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 

The Sub-committee considered the update report on the three schemes that were 
implemented or revised in April 2013 as a consequence of on-gong welfare reform. 

Also provided was an update on the Full Services Universal Credit and an update on the 
additional support that had been provided through the Hardship Fund, which was introduced 
as part of the governments package of support due to Covid-19.  

 

Discretionary Housing Payment Fund - DHF 

 

The Discretionary Housing Payment Fund provided by the Department of Work and 
Pensions supports people in financial need who have a shortfall in their rent and housing 
benefit (or Universal Credit including the housing element).  

 

Citizens Advice continued to work well with overall outcomes showed the significant 
monetary value its advice has on debts written off, income gains and rescheduled 
payments. Due to the current pandemic Citizens Advice had moved resources to provide 
telephone advice which was proving very responsive. 

 

Allocated DHP funding for 2020/21 was £558,563, which was an increase of £109,173 from 
the previous year. The report provided details to the level of spend and unallocated funds, 
with additional information to the number of claimants. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme  

 

The maximum amount of support provided to working age claimants was 85% for the 
financial year 2020/21, where pensionable aged claimants continued to receive 100% 
support. 

 

Due to the current Covid-19 situation, there had been a 7% increase in working age 
caseload since March 2020, which had placed pressures on the cost of the scheme with 
17,701 claimants in receipt of CTS, of which 9,963 were of working age and 7,738 
pensionable age. The costs of awards were £15,406,416 with the anticipation of further 
increases as some employers may not take back furloughed employees.  

 

Council Tax collection would be challenging, however, residents who had difficulty paying, 
would continue to be supported through flexible payment arrangements and access to debt 
and budget management advice. 

 

Hardship Fund 

 

As a response to Covid-19, the Government announced in March that provision of grant 
funding to local authorities in England would be made to support economically vulnerable 
people and households. North Tyneside received £2,024,000 Hardship Funding allocation, 
with the use to reduce the Council Tax liability of individuals, using discretionary powers to 
award £150 to each working age Council Tax Support recipient. It was reported that the 
hardship payment had made significant difference to working age Council Tax Support 
claimants with 58% having no Council Tax liability to pay in 2020/21. 

 

Local Welfare Provision 

 

The reported provided statistics for the period 1 april 2020 to the 26 June 2020, which 
showed an increase in applications for Local Welfare Support. 

 

Of those applicants who were not provided funding by the authority were provided support 
and assistance by way of referrals and liaising with a number of other agencies detailed in 
the report. 

 

Covid-19 Update 

 

At the start of the pandemic there was increased worries from residents to the effect to 
buying food and the receipt of benefits during lockdown measures. The officer team took 
time to provide reassurance and sign-posted residents to appropriate support and worked 
with the new services to ensure no one fell through the gaps. 

 

Page 6



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

It was reported that most applicants fell within three categories being; 

1. Having dependent children in the family or vulnerable adults with significant health 
needs that were at consultant led level. 

2. People without significant health need. 

3. Those where discretion could be used to support – typically where employment had 
been affected and food/utility vouchers were provided until benefit claims were made. 

 

Universal Credit -UC 

 

The number of UC claims had increased dramatically, with figures showing an increase of 
37% for North Tyneside. 

To ensure that claims were handled staff from across DWP and other government 
departments were redeployed to do payment related work. Claimants were receiving 
customer services calls and work coaches were being sign-posted to aid job seeking. The 
service was a voluntary service and dependent on the claimants need. 

The DWP Employer Engagement staff were delivering digital labour market upskilling 
sessions for staff and it was predicted that another spike of new claims when lockdown 
arrangements were lifted. 

 

Housing Benefit claimants had reduced as more people moved to UC with 5,960 working 
age claimants at the end of June 2020. 

At 24 June 2020 there were 4000 housing tenants on UC, with 2,952 (73.8%) in arrears, 
with the average arrears at £609.35.  

 

It was reported that 682 housing tenants on UC had informed the authority that they hade 
been impacted by Covid-19. 

 

AGREED that the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted. 

 
 
F32/19 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 

 
The Head of Resources presented the 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn report that had 
considered by Cabinet on 29 June 2020.  
  
AGREED that 2019/20 Provisional Finance Outturn Report be noted 
 
 
F33/19 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

Page 7



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

 
 
F34/19 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
 
AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Item 5 

Finance Sub-committee 15 September 2020 

 

Cabinet Report 3 August 2020  

 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2020 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
3 August 2020 
 

Title: 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2020 
 

 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Norma Redfearn 
 
Councillor Ray 
Glindon 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Head of Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the first monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2020/21 financial position.  
The report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the first indication of the potential revenue and 
capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2021.  

Like all local authorities, North Tyneside Council has felt the impact of the ongoing 
Covid-19 pandemic and as such this report contains considerations to the potential 
financial impact the pandemic will have on the Authority.  The Authority has received 
two payments of grant funding from Government (total of £12.531m) of which £0.733m 
was allocated to Covid-19 pressure arising in March 2020.  The impact of pressures 
arising from Covid-19 in 2020/21 are forecasted to be significant and the May position 
contains Covid-19 pressures over and above the level of grant funding received to 
date.  Due to the level of uncertainty of how service delivery will continue to be 
impacted by Covid, this report is an initial view and it is expected this will change over 
the coming months as the response and recovery continue.  Like all authorities North 
Tyneside is seeing a clear financial impact as a result of the pandemic and current 
indications are that the Covid funding received to date does not cover all anticipated 
costs/loss of income.  Discussions are on-going at both local and national level around 
the financing of the residual pressures expected as a result of Covid-19. 

Areas of business as usual continues to face financial pressures across areas of 
Social Care and demand led services that have been reported over a number of years. 
In considering the financial outlook for 2020/21, Services have considered the financial 
pressures they will face in 2020/21 and how they will mitigate these.   Page 11



This report necessarily reflects these known pressures the Services will be required to 
manage during the financial year.  As well as an explanation of any previously 
identified risks that have crystallised, this report sets out any new risks that may have 
a financial impact on the Authority.  It is anticipated that the overall in-year pressures 
of this nature will be manged by the Services.   

Considering the anticipated financial impact of Covid-19, the report provides an early 
view of the Council Tax, Business Rates and sundry debt collection rates with an early 
indication of the Collection Fund position for 2020/21, and also provides an update to 
considerations of the Authority’s cash flow position.  

The report includes details of any additional grants received by the Authority since the 
budget was set.  The report also advises Cabinet of the position so far on the 2020/21 
Schools budgets, planning for 2021/22, Schools funding and the forecast outturn for 
the Housing Revenue Account as at 31 May 2020. 

Finally, the report provides an update on the 2020/21 Investment Plan, including 
delivery so far this year, along with details of variations and reprofiling of the 
Investment Plan which are presented to Cabinet for approval. 

 
1.2 Recommendations: 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) notes the forecast budget monitoring position for the General Fund, Collection 
Fund, Schools’ Finance and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and as at 31 May 
2020 (Annex sections 1, 5, 6 and 7); 

 
(b) approves the receipt of £10.609m new revenue grants (as outlined in Annex 

section 3); 
 

(c) notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend of £1.286m to 31 May 2020 and the 
financing of the Plan to the end of the year (Annex Section 8); and 

 
(d) approves variations of £4.271m and reprogramming of £9.659m for 2020/21 

within the 2020 – 2025 Investment Plan (Annex Section 8).  
 
1.3 Forward Plan: 
 
 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 

Forward Plan that was published on 19 June 2020. 
 
1.4 Authority plan and policy framework: 
 
 The budget is a key strand of the Authority’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
1.5 Information: 
 
1.5.1 Financial Position 
 
  This report is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Authority’s 

2020/21 financial position.  It provides an early indication of the expected revenue 
and capital financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2021.  This report is an 
initial view and it is expected this will change over the coming months as the response 

Page 12



and recovery to Covid-19 continues. 
 
  The report covers: 
 

 The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified; 

 The delivery of 2020/21 approved budget savings plans; 
 An indication of the impact of Covid-19 on Collection Rates; 
 An indication of the impact of Covid-19 on the Collection Fund; 
 The implications of Covid-19 of the Authority’s cash position; and 
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval. 
 
1.5.2 General Fund Revenue Account  
 

The budget for 2020/21 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 20 
February 2020.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £161.361m.  This 
included £3.244m of savings to be achieved (£0.805m relating to 2020/21).  
 
The forecast overall pressure is estimated at £12.968m against the approved net 
budget.  This is made up of a forecasted pressure of £0.908m on normal 
[...]
n empty properties if the budgeted empty property 
assumptions are not maintained for the remainder of 2020/21; all of which will be 
closely monitored throughout the year.  

 
7.6 It is anticipated that savings in management costs will be realised due to delays in 

recruitment to several vacancies as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The 
recruitment of these vacancies could result in further savings if posts are recruited 
internally within the HRA.  There are also forecasted savings, once Covid-19 costs 
have been removed, within Repairs.  This represents the impact of Covid-19 and 
the fact that most areas of the in-house construction service have been stood 
down during the initial months of 2020/21 and as a result have not been incurring 
costs for materials. 

 
Rent Arrears 

 
7.7 The impact of rent arrears has risen in the first two months of 2020/21 as 

compared to 2019/20.  Chart 6 below shows the value of rent arrears in 2020/21 
compared to the same period in 2019/20.  A team is working proactively with 
tenants to minimise arrears, and this is being closely monitored as the year 
progresses to identify any adverse impacts on the budget position.  For the past 
two years there has been a pressure on the bad debt provision (the prior 15 years 
had seen no such pressure), which was mainly in relation to changes caused by 
Universal Credit.   

 
 
 

Page 66



 

47 
 

7.8 Chart 6: Rent Arrears in Weeks 1-12 (April-June) 2020/21 compared to 
2019/20 

 

 
  
7.9 Universal Credit was fully implemented across North Tyneside on 2 May 2018.  

The Authority continues to work with residents to provide ICT support to help them 
make applications and to provide personal budget support to help residents 
manage their household finances.  At 30 March 2020, there were 3,417 tenants of 
North Tyneside Homes on Universal Credit with arrears totalling £2.033m.  At 1 
June 2020 there were 3,926 tenants on Universal Credit (increase of 509 tenants) 
with relate
[...]
rogramming 2019/20 Outturn 0.167 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.167 

Reprogramming 2020/21 (2.000) 2.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Variation 2020/21 (0.855) (0.855) (0.855) 0.000 (2.565) 

Revised Requirement 0.429 4.474 2.115 6.990 14.008 

Receipts Brought Forward (8.313) (8.377) (3.903) (1.788) (8.313) 

Receipts Received 2020/21 (0.493) 0.000 0.000 0.000 (0.493) 

Receipts Pooled Central 
Government 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

(Surplus)/ Balance To be 
generated to fund future years 
(subject to further pooling) 

(8.377) (3.903) (1.788) 5.202 5.202 

 The final figure for useable receipts and pooled receipts in year will depend on the 
final number of Right to Buy properties sold during 2020/21. 

 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

55 
 

Investment Plan Monitoring Position to 31 May 2020 
 
8.13 Actual expenditure for 2020/21 in the General Ledger was £1.286m; 1.74% of the 

total revised Investment Plan at 31 May 2020.  This is after adjusting for £0.963m 
of accruals relating to 2019/20 expenditure.   

 
8.13.1 Table 40: Total Investment Plan Budget & Expenditure to 31 May 2020 
 

 2020/21 
Revised  

Investment 
Plan 
£m 

Actual Spend 
 to 31 May  

2020 
£m 

Spend as 
% of revised 
Investment 

Plan 
% 

General Fund 52.754 1.209 2.29% 

Housing 21.342 0.077 0.36% 

TOTAL 74.096 1.286 1.74% 

 
  

Page 75



 

56 
 

SECTION 9 – TREASURY MANAGEMENT & CASH POSITION 
 
Current Cash Position 
 
9.1 The Authority’s current cash balance as at the end of May 2020 is £13.600m, with 

£40.000m invested externally with other UK Local Authorities.  As per the Treasury 
Management Investment Strategy, the maximum period in which the Authority can 
invest with other Local Authorities is 12 months.  Of the investments as at 31 May 
2020, the maximum investment maturity date is 26 October 2020. 

 
9.2 Table 41: Investment Position as at 31/05/2020 
 

Counterparty Type Amount (£m) Maturity 

DMO Term 13.600 1 June 2020 

Lloyds Bank Call 0.000 n/a 

Inter – LA Fixed 40.000 26 October 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 
Present:  Councillor A McMullen (Chair) 

  Councillors D Cox, J O'Shea, J Wallace and 
P Richardson 

 
Apologies:  Councillors N Craven 

 
F35/20 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F36/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
F37/20 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 be confirmed. 
 
 
F38/20 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2020 

 
The Head of Resources presented the 2020/21 Financial Management report to 31 May 
2020 that had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting 3 August 2020. 
 
The presentation highlighted the impact of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic was having on 
North Tyneside Council and provided potential financial impact that the authority needed to 
consider. 
 
Two payments of grant funding totalling £0.733m from Government had been allocated to 
covid-19 pressure arising in March 2020 and the impact of pressure arising from Covid-19 
was forecasted to be significant as the May position contained Covid-19 pressures over and 
above the level of grant funding received to date. 
 
The sub-committee was informed that discussions were ongoing at both local and national 
level around financing the residual pressures expected as a result of the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
Financial pressures continued across areas of Social Care and demand led services and 
work was being undertaken to how to mitigate pressures in 2020/21. 
 
The report provided known service pressures that required management and were expected 
to change as a response and recovery to Covid -19 pandemic.  
 
The net General fund budget was set at £161.361m for 2020/21 and this included £3.244m 
of savings to be achieved (of which £0.805m related to 2020/21). 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

 
The forecast overall pressure was estimated at £12.968m, which £12.060m was in relation 
to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
A member requested an up to date position to any further support had been received from 
Central Government. The Head of Resources indicated that additional funding had been 
received and that this information would be circulated to members. 
 
A member raised questions in relation to grant receipts, possible delays in the delivery of 
the Investment Plan and Treasury Management impact. The Head of Resources informed 
that grants receipts would continue where delivery could be made, there was a possibility 
that aspects of the investment plan could be delayed due to covid restrictions, however, 
reprogramming of plans may enable non restricted works to brought forward. In relation to 
treasury management it was stated that there had been minimal impact on cash flow as 
central government grants had been received in a timely manner.  
  
A member asked in relation to the variation to projects DV086 in the Investment Plan and 
asked what the additional £0.100m would be used for. Officers stated that the information 
would be circulated to members to the use of the additional grant. 
AGREED that the 2020/21 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2020 be noted. 
 
 
F39/20 Section 106 Report 

 
The sub-committee received a report that provided information of the position summary of 
the Planning Section 106 (S106) Agreement monies. Appended to the report were the 
schedules that provided details to both the unspent S106 monies as at the end of 4 
September 2020 and anticipated S106 grant receipts as at the end of August 2020. 
 
A member questioned the reasons to the delay on using some of the receipts received. In 
response it was explained that the conditions on some of the developments were tightly 
specified to what the monies could be contributed to. It was informed that the monitoring 
officer of S106 monies was investigating into ways to accelerate the use of the receipts. 
 
A sub-group had been established to look at how S106 receipts could be utilised more 
effectively. 
 
A member raised their concerns to the delay of the use of S106 monies and made reference 
to amounts associated to Health and Parks. It was requested that a further report be 
received at the next meeting of the sub-committee with further details in relation to the 
issues raised. 
 
AGREED that (1) the Section 106 report be Noted and (2) a further report be presented at 
the next meeting 17 November 2020.  
 
 
F40/20 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 15 September 2020 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F41/20 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered the report that set out the latest monitoring update on risks 
which were rated high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business 
and Technical Partnerships with Engie and Capita. 
 
  
 
AGREED that Business and Technical Partnership Risks report noted 
 
 
 


